## **<u>Read</u>**:1. Hon'ble High Court Letter No. A.1367/2019 Dtd. 19.10.2019.

- Directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, in the Civil Appeal No.2482/14 Dtd. 12.05.23 viz. Hon'ble High Court Letter No.C.2611/23 Dated:09.11.2023.
- 3. This office Notification No.04/2023 Dated : 31.05.2023.

## NOTIFICATION NO. 06 /2023

In view of the above cited letters of Hon'ble High Court of Gujarat, Ahmedabad and as per the guidelines prescribed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the Case of Vishakha and others v/s. State of Rajasthan other to constitute "Internal Complaint Committee" and as per the directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, given in the Judgment Dated : 12.05.2023 passed in Civil Appeal No.2482/2014 in the Matter of Aureliano Fernandes Vs. State of Gova & Ors., the undersigned is pleased to **re-constitute** "Internal Complaint Committee" for providing safe work environment for women employee working on the establishment of Family Court, Godhra and to nominate the following members in the "Internal Complaints Committee".

Sr.	Name & Designation	Committee	Contact	Email id.
No		Designation	Number	
1	Ms. Jancyben K. Parmar	Presiding Officer	8320035856	
	Head Clerk, Family			jancyparmar9@gmail.com
	Court,Godhra.			
2	Mr. Niravkumar C. Joshi	Member	9427440678	<u>niravcjoshi.nj@gmail.com</u>
	Bench Clerk Grade- I			
	Family Court, Godhra.			
3	Mrs. V. P. Dani	Member	8511114456	<u>sakhiraj.vd@gmail.com</u>
	Advocate of Panchamahal			
	Bar Association.			
4	Ms. Mrunal C. Chauhan	Member	9537582220	
	Advocate of Panchamahal			<u>immrunalchauhan@gmail.com</u>
	Bar Association.			

The Committee shall Consists the following members.

The Internal Complaint Committee has to follow the provisions of the "Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,2013" as well as directions given in the Judgment Dated : 12.05.2023 passed in Civil Appeal No.2482/2014 with regard to the publishing details of ICCs/ LCs/ ICs on the website.

The Internal Complaints Committee is also requested to submit the report to this office in accordance with the Provisions of the Sexual Harassment of Women at workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013.

This Notification is come in force with immediate effect.

Family Court, Panchamahal at Godhra. Date : 30 / 11 /2023. (M.M. Mansuri) Principal Judge Family Court, Godhra District-Panchamahal

Sd/-

(P.T.O.)

## Copy Forwarded with compliments for information to :

1). The Registrar General, High Court of Gujarat at Sola, Ahmedabad. (By letter)

2). The Secretary, Legal Department, Sachivalaya, Gandhinagar.

3). The Manager, Govt. Press, Vadodara with a request to publish the same in the next issue of the Government Gazatte, Part-1.

4). The Principal District & Sessions Judge, All Districts (By mail)

5). The Principal Judge, Family Court All Districts (By mail)

6). The Principal Judge, City Civil Court, Bhadra, Ahmedabad.

7). The Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, GheeKanta, Ahmedbad.

8).The Chief Judge, Small Causes Court, Ahmedabad

9) The Judge, Family Court, Godhra.

10). The Collector, Panchmahal at Godhra.

11)The D.S.P./D.D.O./ D.T.O. Panchmahal at Godhra.

12) The District Government Pleader, Panchmahal at Godhra.

13)The Superintendent, sub-jail, Godhra

14) The Accountant General, Rajkot/Ahmedabad.

15) The Police Inspector, Godhra Town A/B Division.

16) The Executive Engineer (R & B) Division, Godhra

17) The President, Bar Association, Godhra.

18)Notice Board, Family Court/District Court, Panchmahals, at Godhra.

19) The PS/PA Judge Family Court, Panchmahals, at Godhra.

20)The D.S.O., District Computer Center, District Court, Godhra to publish on the website.

21) Ms. Jancy K. Parmar, Head Clerk, Family court, Godhra.

22) Mr. N.C. Joshi, Bench Clerk Gr.I, Family Court, Godhra.

23) Mrs. V.P. Dani, Advocate of Panchamahal Bar Association, Godhra.

24) Ms. M.C. Chauhan, Advocate of Panchamahal Bar Association, Godhra.

## " INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE "

The Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal)Act, 2023 As per Hon'ble High Court's Letter No.C.2611/2023 Dtd. 09.11.2023 & the Judgment Dtd. 12.05.2023 of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Civil Appeal No. 2482 of 2014 "Information regarding designated person(s) and Members of the Internal Complaint Committee (viz. This office Notification No. 06 / 2023 Dated : 30.11.2023) and details of the e-mail Ids and Contact Numbers"

Sr. No.	Name	Committee Designation	Contact Number	Email Address
1	Ms. Jancyben K. Parmar Head Clerk, Family Court,Godhra.	Presiding Officer	8320035856	jancyparmar9@gmail.com
2.	Mr. Niravkumar C. Joshi Bench Clerk Grade- I Family Court, Godhra.	Member	9427440678	<u>niravcjoshi.nj@gmail.com</u>
3.	Mrs. V. P. Dani Advocate of Panchamahal Bar Association.	Member	8511114456	<u>sakhiraj.vd@gmail.com</u>
4.	Ms. Mrunal C. Chauhan Advocate of Panchamahal Bar Association.	Member	9537582220	immrunalchauhan@gmail.com

Note :- Online Complaints may be filed via above Email ids as well as the Email id. of The Family Court, Godhra i.e. pi-fc-gdr@gujarat.gov.in